The overall expected rate of return on assets is determined based on the market prices prevailing on that date, applicable to the period over which the

obligation is to be settled. There has been significant change in expected rate of return on assets due to change in the market scenario.

The company operates one defined plan of gratuity for its employees. Under the gratuity plan, every employee who has completed at least five years of

service gets a gratuity on departure @ 15 days of last drawn salary for each completed year of service. The scheme is funded with an Life Insurance

Corporation of India in the form of qualifying insurance policy.

Disability Rate (as % of above mortality rate)

Withdrawal Rate

Normal Retirement Age

Average Future Service

The sensitivity analysis below have been determine based on reasonably possible change of the respective assumptions occurring at the end

of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

The following tables summaries the components of net benefit expense recognised in the Statement of profit and loss and the funded status and amounts

recognised in the balance sheet for the gratuity plan:

The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity benefit obligation for the company's plans are shown below:

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

7.50% 8.00%

Indian assured

lives mortality

(2006 -08)

(Mod.) ultimate

Mortailty

Indian assured lives

mortality (2006 -08)

(Mod.) ultimate

Mortailty

7.00% 7.00%

5.00% 5.00%

58 Years 58 Years

2.00% NA

0.50% NA

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

12.47   9.40   8.68   5.89

9.45   12.44   5.92 8.66

10.80   10.77   7.34   6.87

Note 33 : Disclosure pursuent to Ind AS 37 - “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”

Provision for

Resurfacing

obligations

Provision for

loss allowance

on Doubtful

Total

   1,923.34   9,980.31   11,903.65

   2,199.33   2,199.33

(3,804.12)   (3,804.12)

   4,122.67   6,176.18   10,298.85

Provision for

Resurfacing

obligations

Provision for

loss allowance

on Doubtful

Total

   113.01   23,254.43   23,367.44

   1,810.33   1,810.33

(13,274.12)   (13,274.12)

   1,923.34   9,980.31   11,903.65

Nature of Provisions:

Note 34 : Auditors’ remuneration (excluding service tax)
(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

Sr. No. Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

1 5.05   4.75

2   0.29   1.24

3 0.76   0.87

6.10   6.86

Note 35 :  Contingent liabilities and Commitments (to the extent not provided for)
(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

Sr. No. Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016  April 01, 2015

(i)

Uncertained Uncertained Uncertained

Note 36 : Details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period 08/11/2016 to 30/12/2016 :
(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

SBNs

Other

denomination

notes

Total

Total Closing cash in hand as on 08.11.2016 82.79 55.76 138.55

(+) Permitted receipts 398.85 1,536.28 1,935.13

(-) Permitted payments   (0.02)   (8.54)   (8.56)

(-) Amount deposited in Banks   (481.62)   (1,436.34)   (1,917.96)

Closing cash in hand as on 30.12.2016   -   147.15 147.15

Normal Retirement Age

Leave Availment Rate

The sensitivity analysis below have been determine based on reasonably possible change of the respective assumptions occurring at the end

of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Particulars

Discount rate

Mortality rate

Salary escalation rate (p.a.)

Disability Rate (as % of above mortality rate)

Leave Encashment Rate during employment

Balance as at April 01, 2016

Additional provisions made during the year

Provision used/reversed during the year

Balance as at March 31, 2017

Particulars

Salary escalation (100 basis point movement)

Discount rate (100 basis point movement)

Attrition rate (100 basis point movement)

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, is based on inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as

supply and demand in the employment market.

The overall expected rate of return on assets is determined based on the market prices prevailing on that date, applicable to the period over which the

obligation is to be settled. There has been significant change in expected rate of return on assets due to change in the market scenario.

[…]

Sr.No Party Name Description As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

1 Ashoka Concessions Ltd. Holding Company   24,387.73   18,887.73   18,887.73

Sr.No Party Name Description As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

1 Ashoka Concessions Ltd. Holding Company   88.87 41.71   -

2 Ashoka Technologies Pvt Ltd. Fellow Subsidiaries   0.48 -   -

Ashoka Buildcon Ltd. (Ultimate Holding Company)

Ashoka Concessions Ltd.(Holding Company)

Routine Maintenance Exp :-

Outstanding Payables :

Payable to Contractor & Service Provider :-

Purchase of Material / assets :-

Sub-contract Charges :-

Finance Cost :-

Instrument Entirely Equity in nature - Loan Taken :-

Ashoka Dhankuni Kharagpur Tollway Limited

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Note 38 : First-time adoption of lnd AS

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016 (date of transition to Ind AS)

(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

a. Property, plant and equipment   147.91   0.00   147.91   211.83   -   211.83

Capital work in progress

Intangible Assets 1 & 2   758,254.81 (369,154.77)   389,100.04   748,626.08 (355,828.20)   392,797.88

Intangible assets Under Development

b. Deferred tax assets

Current Tax Assets (Net)

Intangible assets Under Development   3,573.62 (3,573.62) -

c. Other non-current assets   334.85 0.00   334.85   387.35 0.00   387.35

758,737.57   (369,154.77)   389,582.80   752,798.88   (359,401.82)   393,397.06

(2) Current Assets
a. Financial assets

i) Investments   2.00 0.00   2.00   120.04 0.00   120.04

ii) Cash and cash equivalent   1,006.76 0.00   1,006.76   578.15 0.00   578.15

iii) Other financial assets   1.58 0.00   1.58   0.93 0.00   0.93

b. Other current assets   98.59 0.00   98.59   12,031.25 0.00   12,031.25

1,108.93   0.00   1,108.93   12,730.37   -   12,730.37

Total assets 759,846.50   (369,154.76)   390,691.74   765,529.26   (359,401.82)   406,127.44

(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(1) Equity

a. Equity share capital   343.42 0.00   343.42   343.42 0.00   343.42

b. Other equity 14,975.67 (13,699.23)   1,276.44 18,322.06 281.75   18,603.81

c. Instrument Entirely Equity in nature 3   -   18,887.73   18,887.73   -   18,887.73   18,887.73

Total Equity 15,319.09   5,188.51   20,507.59   18,665.48   19,169.48   37,834.96

(2) Non-current liabilities

a. Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings 4 175,159.93   (20,199.87)   154,960.06 144,202.91   (19,896.80)   124,306.11

ii) Other financial liabilities 1 533,268.59   (362,738.08)   170,530.51 552,095.96   (381,825.25)   170,270.71

b. Long-term provisions 5 3,314.29   (1,385.61)   1,928.68 220.92   (103.69)   117.23

c. Defferred Tax Liability

d. Other Non Current Liabilities

711,742.81   (384,323.56)   327,419.25   696,519.79   (401,825.73)   294,694.06

(3) Current liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings   13,521.45 0.00   13,521.45   34,689.00 0.00   34,689.00

ii) Trade payables 4,496.63   0.00   4,496.63 41.43   0.00   41.43

iii) Other financial liabilities 14,602.46   0.00   14,602.46 14,924.91   0.00   14,924.91

b. Provisions 1.78   9,980.31   9,982.09 687.24   0.00   687.24

c. Current tax liabilities (Net)

c. Other current liabilities 162.28   0.00   162.28 1.41   23,254.43   23,255.84

32,784.60   9,980.31   42,764.91   50,343.99   23,254.43   73,598.42

Total Liabilities 744,527.41   (374,343.26)   370,184.15   746,863.78   (378,571.31)   368,292.48

Total equity and liabilities 759,846.50   (369,154.76)   390,691.74   765,529.26   (359,401.82)   406,127.44

Opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015

As stated in Note 2, the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 would be the first annual financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

These financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 are prepared in compliance with lnd AS. The adoption was carried out in accordance with Ind AS 101

using Balance sheet as at April 01, 2015 as the transition date. The transition was carried out from Indian GAAP, which was considered as the previous GAAP. All

applicable Ind AS have been applied consistently and retrospectively, wherever, required.

[…]

statements for the year ended March 31, 2016 and year ended March 31, 2017.

Estimates

The estimates at March 31, 2016 and at April 01, 2015 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with Indian GAAP (after adjustments to

reflect any differences in accounting policies).

Footnotes
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016 Opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015

Footnotes
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

 Reconciliation between total equity previously reported (referred to as “Previous GAAP”) with Ind AS is as under:

(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

15,319.09   18,665.48

18,887.73   18,887.73

Unwinding of

(98.09)   (7.20)

393.95   -

(20,656.52)   (1,569.35)

1,385.61   103.69

1,481.83   1,481.83

9.64   2.70

3,793.97   272.78

(9.64)   (2.70)

20,507.58   37,834.95

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)

Particulars Footnotes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

24,421.90   -   24,421.90

4 89.82   417.62   507.44

24,511.72   417.62   24,929.34

5 4,510.66   (1,411.96)   3,098.70

6 420.73   (6.94)   413.79

1 15,440.11   19,331.76   34,771.87

1 7,310.38   (3,521.19)   3,789.19

176.22   -   176.22

27,858.10   14,391.67   42,249.77

(3,346.38)   (13,974.04)   (17,320.42)

-   -   -

(3,346.39)   (13,974.04)   (17,320.42)

6 (6.94)   (6.94)

Total comprehensive income for

the year, net of tax

(3,346.39)   (13,981.00)   (17,327.38)

Reconciliation between total comprehensive income previously reported (referred to as “Previous GAAP”) with Ind AS is as under:

(` In ` In ` In ` In Lakh)
 For the Year

ended March

31, 2016

(3,346.39)

Initial recongisation on financial liabilities 417.62

Resurfacing Obligation Cost reversal 1,411.96

Unwinding of discount on financials assets/liabilities carried at amortised cost (19,201.72)

Increase in carrying value of provisions (130.04)

Reversal of Amortization on Intangible fixed assets 3,521.19

Reclassification of net actuarial gain on employee defined benefit obligations to OCI 6.94